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PREF ACE 

TREASURY PROFILE 

An act of Congress, 31 U.S.C. 301, created the Depart- “no money shall be drawn from the Treasury, but in con
ment of the Treasury on Septem ber 2, 1789. Many subse- se quence of appro pri a tions made by law, and a regu lar 
quent acts influ enced the devel op ment of the Depart ment. State ment of Account of the Receipts and Expen di tures of 
Those acts dele gated new duties and estab lished  the nu- all public money shall be published from time to time.” 
mer ous bureaus and divi sions that now compose the De- (Em pha sis provided.) On Decem ber 31, 1791, the House 
part ment. Today, the Treasury's mission can be of Repre sen ta tives followed with a standing order that re
cat e go rized into four basic functions: formu lat ing and rec- quired a report on receipts and outlays of the Govern ment 

om mend ing economic, finan cial, tax and fiscal poli cies; annually. This was super seded by the follow ing:

serv ing as finan cial agent for the U.S. Govern ment; en

forc ing the law; and manu fac tur ing coins and currency.


FINANCIAL • 31 U.S.C. 331(c) provides, “On the first day of 
each regular session of Congress, the Secre tary

MANAGEMENT SERVICE shall submit to Congress a report for the prior 
fis cal year on the total amount of publi c re-

The Finan cial Manage ment Service (FMS), which is a ceipts and publi c expen di tures listing receipts,


bureau of the Depart ment of theTreasury, performs a criti- when practi ca ble, by ports, districts, and States


cal role in fulfill ing the Treasury's mission as the Govern- and the expen di tures by each appro pria tion.”


ment's finan cial manager. For exam ple, FMS makes

Fed eral payments and collec tions. It also maintains the

Gov ern ment’s central account ing and report ing systems.

In addi tion, FMS admin is ters the Govern ment's cash man- • 31 U.S.C. 3513(a) provides, “The Secre tary of


age ment programs, credit and debt collec tion activ i ties, the Treasury shall prepare reports that will in


and various other finan cial services. form the President, the Congress, and the pub-


In its role as Federal finan cial agent, FMS publishes li c on the finan cial opera tions of the United


this “Annual Report of the U.S. Govern ment.” This report States Govern ment.”


pres ents an overview of the Govern ment's cash basis fi

nan cial posi tion and results of oper a tions. It summa rizes

se lected data maintained in the central accounts. Data pro- This Annual Report is recog nized as the offi cial publi

vided by Federal enti ties, disburs ing offi cers and the Fed- ca tion of receipts and outlays. All other reports contain ing 

eral Reserve Banks comprise those accounts. simi lar data must agree with it. Several major Govern ment 


The “Annual Report Appen dix,” available from FMS’ bod ies rely on data found in the Annual Report. The Con-

Re ports Manage ment Divi sion, provides details that sup- gres sional Budget Office uses it to serve the needs of

port this docu ment. The last page of the Annual Report Con gress; the Office of Manage ment and Budget uses its

con tains an order form for the appen dix. data to review the President's Budget programs; the Gen


eral Account ing Office uses it to perform audit activi ties;


LEGISLATIVE the various depart ments and agencies of the Govern ment

use it to recon cile their accounts; and the public uses it to


REQUIREMENT re view the opera tions of their Govern ment. Other reports

pre pared by FMS that contain related infor ma tion include: 

The Consti tu tion of the United States, Arti cle 1, Sec- the “Daily Treasury Statement,” the “Monthly Treasury 
tion 9, outlines require ments for a report on the receipts State ment of Receipts and Outlays of the United States 
and outlays of the Govern ment. It provides, in part, that Gov ern ment” and the “Treasury Bulle tin.” 
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Total Receipts, Outlays and 
Surplus (+) or Deficit (-) 
(In billions of dollars) 

FI NAN CIAL 
HIGHLIGHTS 

This report shows only those finan cial highlights of 
the U.S. Govern ment directly related to the cash opera
tions of the Depart ment of the Treasury and the rest of 

Total Increase (+) or 
Decrease (-) in Borrowing 

from the Public 
(In billions of dollars) 

the Federal Govern ment. 

(In billions of dollars) 

Fis cal 1998 Fis cal 1997 Per cent change 

r = revised 

To tal receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,721,409 1,578,953 r 9.0 

To tal outlays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,651,194 1,600,910 r 3.1 

To tal surplus (+) or defi cit (-) . . . . . . . .  . 70,215 -21,957 r 219.8 

To tal increase (+) or decrease (-) 
in assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 18,128 17,849 r 1.6 

To tal increase (+) or decrease (-) 
in borrowing from the public . . . . . . .  . -51,277 38,185 -234.3 

Ex cess of lia bil i ties (+) or assets (-) . . .  . -70,785 21,484 r -429.5 



FI NAN CIAL REVIEW


• RE CEIPTS BY SOURCE 

• OUT LAYS BY FUNCTION 

• TRUST FUND RECEIPT AND OUTLAY SUMMARY 

• RE VOLV ING FUND ACTIV ITY BY DEPART MENT 

• AP PRO PRIA TIONS, OUTLAYS AND BALANCES 
BY DEPART MENT 

• FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY OF FINAN CIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
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RECEIPTS BY SOURCE 

1998. The graph below shows receipts by source. 
To tal receipts increased by $142.5, total ing $1,721.4 billion in fiscal 

The text below describes major changes in the 
amount of receipts by source cate gory. The table that 
fol lows shows the amount of receipts for fiscal 1998 
and 1997 by source cate gory. It also includes the 
amount and percent age change from fiscal 1997. 

• In di vid ual income taxes were $828.6 billion in 
fis cal 1998. This was an increase of $91.1 billion, 
or 12.4 percent. 

• Cor po ra tion income taxes were $188.7 billion, a 
$6.4 billion increase from fiscal 1997 to fiscal 
1998. 

• Re ceipts from the three major forms of so cial in
sur ance taxes and contri bu tions increased from 
$539.4 billion in fiscal 1997 to $571.8 billion in 
fis cal 1998. This repre sents an increase of $32.5 
bil lion, or 6.0 percent. 

–	 Em ploy ment and general retire ment 
contributions totaled $540.0 billion, a 
change of $33.3 billion, or 6.6 percent over 
the prior year. 

–	 Un em ploy ment insur ance re ceipts were 
$27.5 billion in fiscal 1998. Receipts de
creased by $718 million from fiscal 1997, 
which amounts to 2.5 percent. 

–	 Other retire ment contri bu tions decreased 
by 1.9 percent from fiscal 1997. Figures for 
fis cal 1998 totaled $4.3 billion. 

• Ex cise tax receipts in fiscal 1998 were $57.7 bil
lion, an increase of 1.3 percent from the prior year. 

• Other receipts, includ ing estate and gift taxes, 
cus toms duties and miscel la neous receipts in
creased from $62.9 billion in fiscal 1997 to $74.6 
bil lion in fiscal 1998. The major compo nents are 
shown below. 

–	 Es tate and gift tax receipts increased by 
$4.2 billion in fiscal 1998 to $24.1 billion. 

–	 Cus toms duties increased by $0.4 billion in 
fis cal 1998 to $18.3 billion. 

– 
lion in fiscal 1998. This repre sents a $7.1 
bil lion increase from fiscal 1997. 

Mis cel la neous receipts totaled $32.3 bil-
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RECEIPTS BY SOURCE 

IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

Fis cal Fis cal Amount change Per cent 
1998 1997 from 1997 change 

In come taxes: 

Individual income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 828,587 737,466 91,121 12.4 

Corporate income taxes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 188,677 182,294 6,383 3.5 

Total income taxes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,017,263 919,759 97,504 10.6 

So cial insur ance and retire ment receipts: 

Employment and general retirement . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 540,016 506,750 33,265 6.6 

Unemployment insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 27,484 28,202 -718 -2.5 

Other retirement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,335 4,418 -83 -1.9 

Total social insurance and retirement receipts . . .  . 571,835 539,371 32,464 6.0 

Excise taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 57,669 56,926 743 1.3 

Other: 

Estate and gift taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 24,076 19,845 4,231 21.3 

Customs duties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 18,297 17,927 370 2.1 

Miscellaneous receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 32,269 25,126 r 7,143 28.4 

Total other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 74,642 62,898 r 11,744 18.7 

Total receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,721,409 1,578,953 r 142,456 9.0 

De tails may not add to totals due to rounding. 
r = revised 
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 The ta ble that fol lows shows fis cal 1998 and fis cal
1997 out lays for each func tional clas si fi ca tion. It also
shows the amount and per cent age change in out lay lev -
els be tween these 2 fis cal years. Changes in out lays for 
the larg est func tional clas si fi ca tions are briefly dis -
cussed be low.

• Na tional de fense—This func tion in cludes those  
ac tiv i ties di rectly re lated to the de fense and se cu -
rity of the United States. This amount en com -
passes Gov ern ment spend ing for con ven tional
forces, stra te gic forces, atomic en ergy de fense ac -
tiv i ties and other de fense re lated ac tiv i ties. Na -
tional de fense out lays for fis cal 1998 de creased by 
$2.2 bil lion, to $270.4 bil lion.

• Ed u ca tion, train ing, em ploy ment and so cial
ser vices—These pro grams as sist cit i zens in de vel -
op ing and learn ing skills to ex pand their po ten tial
op por tu ni ties and job place ment possibilities. Out -
lays for this func tion were $52.2 bil lion for fis cal
1998, an in crease of 1.8 per cent or $0.9 bil lion
from fis cal 1997 out lays.

• Health—The Fed eral Gov ern ment helps meet the
na tion’s health care needs by fi nanc ing and pro -
vid ing health care ser vices, aid ing dis ease pre ven -
tion, and sup port ing re search and train ing.
Out lays for this func tion were $131.0 bil lion in
fis cal 1998. This represents an in crease of $7.6
bil lion over the prior fis cal year.

• Medicare—Through Medicare, the Fed eral Gov -
ern ment con trib utes to the health and well be ing
of aged and dis abled Amer i cans. Out lays for this
func tion were $192.8 bil lion in fis cal 1998. That
is an in crease of 1.5 per cent or $2.8 bil lion over
fis cal 1997 out lays.

• In come se cu rity—In come se cu rity ben e fits are
paid to the aged, the dis abled, the un em ployed
and low-income fam i lies. In cluded within this
clas si fi ca tion are pro grams such as gen eral re tire -
ment and dis abil ity, pub lic as sis tance and un em -
ploy ment com pen sa tion. Out lays for these
ben e fits were $232.9 bil lion in fis cal 1998—an in -
crease of 1.0 per cent, or $2.4 bil lion, over the fis -
cal 1997 level.

OUT LAYS BY FUNC TION
Out lays oc cur when the Gov ern ment pays its ob li -

ga tions, whether with cash,   tronic funds
trans fer. To tal out lays were $1,651.2 bil lion in fis cal
1998, an in crease of $50.3 bil lion or 3.1 per cent over
the amount from fis cal 1997. The text be low shows
how out lays were di vided in fis cal 1998. The seven
larg est cat e go ries of out lays are de tailed be low. These
seven cat e go ries di rectly cor re spond to the Gov ern -
ment’s func tional clas si fi ca tion sys tem.

The func tional clas si fi ca tion sys tem groups Gov -
ern ment ac tiv i ties—bud get au thor ity and out lays, loan 
guar an tees and tax ex pen di tures—into cat e go ries that
re flect the na tional need ad dressed by each trans ac -
tion. The sys tem iden ti fies 17 broad cat e go ries that
ad dress na tional needs. This pro vides a co her ent and
com pre hen sive ba sis for an a lyz ing and un der stand ing
the bud get. Two ad di tional cat e go ries—in ter est and
un dis trib uted off set ting re ceipts—do not ad dress spe -
cific na tional needs but are in cluded to cover the en -
tire bud get. Un der the func tional clas si fi ca tion sys tem, 
each out lay is as signed to a clas si fi ca tion that best de -
fines its most im por tant pur pose, even though the out -
lay may serve more than one pur pose.

check or elec
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• So cial secu rity—Through Social Secu rity, the Fed
eral Govern ment contrib utes to the income secu rity 
of aged and disabled Ameri cans. This function’s 
out lays were $379.2 billion for fiscal 1998. That 
rep re sents an increase of 3.8 percent or $14.0 billion 
over fiscal 1997 outlays. 

OUTLAYS BY FUNCTION 
IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

• In ter est—This function includes inter est paid by the 
Fed eral Govern ment offset by inter est collec tions 
from the public and inter est received by Govern
ment trust funds. Net inter est outlays are very sensi
tive to both inter est rates and the amount of debt 
out stand ing. Net inter est outlays decreased in fiscal 
1998 to $243.4 billion. This is a 0.3 percent decrease 
from the prior fiscal year. 

Fis cal Fis cal Change from Per cent 
1998 1997 1997 change 

National defense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 270,407 272,610 r -2,202 -0.8 

International affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 13,122 15,246 r -2,124 -13.9 

General science, space and technology . . . . . . . . .  . 19,632 18,510 1,122 6.1 

Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,359 1,601 r -242 -15.1 

Natural resources and environment . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 21,888 20,828 r 1,060 5.1 

Agriculture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 14,080 10,800 r 3,279 30.4 

Commerce and housing credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 948 -14,647 r 15,596 106.5 

Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 36,607 37,155 r -548 -1.5 

Community and regional development . . . . . . . . . .  . 10,439 11,715 r -1,276 -10.9 

Education, training, employment and social 
services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 52,214 51,311 r 903 1.8 

Health. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 131,022 123,432 7,590 6.1 

Medicare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 192,820 190,018 r 2,802 1.5 

Income security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 232,949 230,594 r 2,356 1.0 

Social security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 379,226 365,257 13,969 3.8 

Veterans benefits and services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 41,784 39,311 2,473 6.3 

Administration of justice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 22,645 20,264 r 2,381 11.7 

General Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 13,893 12,864 r 1,029 8.0 

Interest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 243,351 244,014 r -663 -0.3 

Undistributed offsetting receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -47,194 -49,973 2,779 5.6 

Total outlays. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,651,194 1,600,910 r 50,284 3.1 

De tails may not add to to tals due to round ing. 
r = re vised 
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TRUST FUND RECEIPT AND OUTLAY SUMMARY 

Trust fund accounts record the receipt and outlay of 
mon eys held in trust by the Govern ment for use in car
ry ing out specific purposes or programs, in accor dance 
with the terms of a trust agreement or statute. This 
sec tion summa rizes major trust funds and their oper a
tions for fiscal 1998. Some trust funds such as the 
Fed eral Disabil ity Insur ance Fund, the Federal Em
ployees Retire ment Fund, the Federal Old-age and 
Sur vi vors Insur ance Fund, the Federal Supple men tary 

Trust Fund 
Receipt and 

Outlay 
Summary, 

Fiscal 1998 

Med i cal Insur ance Fund, the Mili tary Retire ment 
Fund and the Unem ploy ment Trust Funds accu mu
lated excess receipts in fiscal 1998. Only those trust 
fund receipts derived from taxes and payroll contri bu
tions contrib ute to the overall level of receipts of the 
Fed eral Govern ment. The chart presented below sum
ma rizes the oper a tions of the major trust funds in fis
cal 1998. 

The table on the follow ing page summa ries trust fund 
op er a tions in fiscal 1998 and fiscal 1997. It also presents 
dol lar changes between these 2 fiscal years. Presented be
low is a descrip tion of the receipts and outlays of the ma
jor trust funds for fiscal 1998. 

• Fed eral Old-age and Survi vors Insur ance 
Fund—Re ceipts in this fund were $415.7 billion and 
out lays were $329.8 billion. Excess receipts 
amounted to $85.9 billion. 

• Fed eral Supple men tary Medi cal Insur ance 
Fund—Re ceipts in this fund were $82.0 billion and 
out lays were $76.3 billion—an excess of receipts of 
$5.7 billion. 

• Fed eral Employees Retire ment Fund—Re ceipts of 
the Federal Employees Retire ment Fund were $73.4 
bil lion. The fund’s outlays were $43.6 billion, which 
put excess receipts at $29.8 billion. 

• Fed eral Disabil ity Insur ance Fund—Fed eral Dis
abil ity Insur ance Fund receipts were $63.0 billion 
while outlays totaled $49.5 billion. Excess receipts 
for the fiscal year were $13.5 billion. 

• Mil i tary Retire ment Fund—The Mili tary Retire
ment Fund accu mu lated $37.9 in receipts and $31.1 
in outlays. That put excess receipts $6.8 billion. 

• Un em ploy ment Trust Fund—Receipts of the Un
em ploy ment Trust Fund were $32.3 billion. Outlays 
were $23.5 billion. Excess receipts amounted to $8.8 
bil lion. 
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TRUST FUND RECEIPT AND 
OUTLAY SUMMARY 

IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

1998 1997 Change 

Trust fund Re ceipts Out lays Ex cess Re ceipts Out lays Ex cess Re ceipts Out lays Ex cess 

Airport and airway . . . . . .  . 8,056 5,872 2,184 4,488 5,741 -1,252 3,567 131 3,436 

Black lung disability . . . .  . 638 993 -355 617 r 995 -378 r 21 -2 23 

Federal disability 
insurance . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 62,955 49,459 13,496 60,100 46,701 13,399 2,855 2,758 97 

Federal employees life and 
health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - -878 878 - -366 366 - -512 512 

Federal employees 
retirement. . . . . . . . . . . .  . 73,375 43,600 29,776 71,367 42,243 29,125 2,008 1,357 651 

Federal hospital 
insurance . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 138,203 137,298 905 128,548 137,884 -9,336 9,654 -586 10,241 

Federal old-age and 
survivors insurance . . .  . 415,687 329,769 85,919 386,485 318,569 67,916 29,202 11,200 18,002 

Federal supplementary 
medical insurance. . . . .  . 81,955 76,272 5,683 80,806 72,553 8,252 1,149 3,718 -2,569 

Hazardous substance 
superfund. . . . . . . . . . . .  . 979 1,431 -452 975 r 1,433 r -458 5 -2 6 

Highway . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 27,715 24,480 3,235 25,310 24,518 793 2,405 -37 2,443 

Military advances . . . . . . .  . 14,135 14,010 125 15,128 15,096 32 -993 -1,086 93 

Military retirement . . . . . .  . 37,898 31,142 6,756 38,173 30,188 7,984 -275 954 -1,229 

Railroad retirement . . . . .  . 10,443 8,396 2,046 9,270 8,326 944 1,173 70 1,102 

Unemployment . . . . . . . . .  . 32,297 23,466 8,831 32,481 24,374 8,108 -184 -907 723 

Veterans life insurance . .  . 1,202 1,204 -3 1,254 1,210 45 -53 -5 -47 

All other trust funds. . . . .  . 3,823 7,026 -3,202 3,744 r 6,023 r -2,279 r 79 1,002 -923 

Total trust fund receipts 
and outlays . . . . . . . . .  . 909,362 753,540 155,821 858,748 r 735,488 r 123,260 r 50,614 18,053 32,561 

Total Federal fund 
receipts and outlays . 1,114,922 1,200,528 -85,606 1,010,315 1,155,532 r -145,217 r 104,607 44,996 59,611 

De tails may not add to to tals due to round ing. 
r = re vised 
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RE VOLV ING FUND ACTIV ITY BY DEPART MENT 

Spe cific provi sions of law autho rize public enter prise by Congress. The chart below summa rizes fiscal 1998 
re volv ing funds. These funds finance a contin u ing cycle re ceipt and outlay activ ity for the depart ments of the 
of oper a tions in which outlays gener ate receipts and the Gov ern ment with the largest revolv ing fund oper a tions. 
re ceipts are available for outlays without further action 

Revolving Fund 
Activity by 
Department, 
Fiscal 1998 
(In bil lions of dol lars) 

Be low is a summary of receipts and outlays for the 
ma jor revolv ing funds. The table on page 18 shows re
volv ing fund activ ity by depart ment for fiscal 1998. 

• U.S. Postal Service—In fiscal 1998, revolv ing 
funds of the U.S. Postal Service gener ated $61.0 
bil lion in gross outlays and $60.8 billion in gross 
re ceipts. 

• In de pend ent agencies and all others—Net out
lays of revolv ing funds maintained by these agen
cies amounted to -$6.5 billion in fiscal 1998. This 
to tal consisted of $12.9 billion in gross outlays and 
$19.4 billion in gross receipts, and includes: 

–	 Ex port-Import Bank, which had net outlays 
of -$0.9 billion. 

–	 Fed eral Deposit Insur ance Corpo ra tion, which 
had gross outlays of $1.8 billion and gross re
ceipts of $6.0 billion. 

–	 Ten nes see Valley Author ity, which had gross 
out lays of $9.0 billion and 
gross receipts of $9.8 billion. 

• De part ment of Housing and Urban Devel op
ment—In fiscal 1998, the gross outlays of revolv ing 
funds totaled $16.8 billion, while gross receipts were 
$18.4 billion. Net revolv ing fund outlays in fiscal 1998 
were -$1.6 billion. 

• De part ment of Agri cul ture—In fiscal 1998, gross 
out lays of revolv ing funds oper ated by the Depart ment 
of Agri cul ture totaled $25.6 billion and gross receipts 
to taled $16.6 billion. Net outlays were $9.1 billion. 
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REVOLVING FUND ACTIVITY 
BY DEPARTMENT 

IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

Fis cal 1998 Fis cal 1998 Fis cal 1998 Fis cal 1997 
gross outlays gross receipts net outlays net outlays  Differ ence 

Legislative Branch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 14 16 -2 -1 -1 

De part ments: 

Agriculture. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 25,628 16,557 9,071 5,324 3,747 

Commerce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 53 60 -7 -20 13 

Defense-Military . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 152 66 85 99 -14 

Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -40 96 -136 -44 -93 

Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,731 1,921 -189 -186 -3 

Health and Human Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 35 23 12 30 -19 

Housing and Urban Development . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 16,810 18,403 -1,593 -4,148 2,555 

Interior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 253 226 26 12 r 15 

Labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,064 2,281 -1,218 -1,197 -21 

Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 411 421 -10 -66 r 56 

Treasury. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 727 2,054 -1,328 -997 -330 

Veterans Affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 2,464 2,516 -52 57 -108 

Environmental Protection Agency. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 21 19 2 -3 5 

Executive Office of the President . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - * * - * 

Federal Emergency Management Agency . . . . . . .  . 313 775 -462 278 -740 

General Services Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 172 - 172 - 172 

International Assistance Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 434 2,212 -1,778 -1,465 r -313 

Small Business Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 288 678 -390 -509 119 

Other inde pend ent agencies: 

Export-Import Bank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -156 724 -880 -1,034 154 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation . . . . . . . .  . 1,823 5,974 -4,151 -14,182 10,031 

U.S. Postal Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 60,971 60,754 217 -49 266 

Tennessee Valley Authority. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 9,004 9,788 -784 -337 -447 

All Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 2,191 2,919 -727 -464 -264 

Total other independent agencies . . . . . . . . . . .  . 73,834 80,160 -6,326 -16,066 r 9,740 

Total revolving fund receipts and outlays . . .  . 124,363 128,486 -4,123 -18,903 r 14,780 

De tails may not add to to tals due to round ing. 
r = re vised 
* Less than $500,000. 
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APPROPRIATIONS, OUTLAYS AND 
BALANCES BY DEPARTMENT 

IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 
Un obli gated Ap pro pri ated Trans fers, Bal ances 

bal ances and other bor row ings, with drawn and 
be gin ning of ob li ga tional and other 
fis cal year author ity in vest ments Out lays trans ac tions 

Un obli gated 
bal ances end of 

fis cal year 

Legislative Branch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,497 r 2,602 -17 2,543 72 1,520 

The Judiciary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 748 3,552 - 3,463 89 740 

De part ments: 

Agriculture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 44,961 79,158 -29,118 53,950 -3,910 33,166 

Commerce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 559 4,220 - 4,047 174 616 

Defense-Military . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 53,192 r 255,878 -83 256,136 -340 51,731 

Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,398 r 35,528 -80 30,492 4,956 4,085 

Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 10,213 16,201 -175 14,444 1,582 10,859 

Health and Human Services . . . . . .  . 143,957 r 366,211 -7 350,570 15,634 148,613 

Housing and Urban 
Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 41,668 23,105 -817 30,224 -7,936 40,005 

Interior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 5,942 r 8,298 -5 7,232 1,062 7,190 

Justice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 5,022 18,427 -2 16,162 2,263 4,863 

Labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 72,300 42,109 -48 30,002 12,058 82,856 

State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 9,679 5,796 7 4,585 1,218 10,579 

Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 41,371 r 48,619 - 39,465 9,154 49,198 

Treasury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 15,183 r 391,690 3,082 390,089 4,682 16,232 

Veterans Affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 15,141 42,781 - 41,776 1,005 15,669 

Corps of Engineers 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,121 4,342 35 3,833 545 4,347 

Other Defense Civil Programs 1 . . . . .  . 136,979 r 37,928 - 31,216 6,848 143,697 

Environmental Protection 
Agency. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 9,054 6,655 - 6,294 360 8,291 

Executive Office of the President . . .  . 35 r 232 - 213 19 32 

Federal Emergency 
Management Agency . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,314 3,069 -395 2,101 574 1,864 

General Services 
Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,038 400 -78 1,136 -813 4,247 

International Assistance Program . . .  . 30,580 r 21,774 -265 8,979 12,535 37,368 

National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration . . . . . . . .  . 1,071 13,650 - 14,206 -557 916 

National Science Foundation . . . . . . .  . 76 3,475 - 3,188 287 151 

Office of Personnel 
Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 452,114 76,433 - 46,307 30,126 471,953 

Small Business Administration . . . . .  . 996 243 -42 -78 279 744 

Social Security Administration . . . . .  . 596,631 506,093 - 408,202 97,891 693,291 

Other independent agencies . . . . . . .  . 75,131 r 22,382 -3,518 11,454 6,687 69,192 

Total appropriations, 
outlays and balances. . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,778,970 r 2,040,851 -31,526 1,812,230 196,542 1,914,015 

De tails may not add to to tals due to round ing. 
r = re vised 
* Less than $500,000.

1 Based on the “Bud get of the United States Gov ern ment, Fis cal Year 1999”, this ac tiv ity was trans ferred from the De part ment of De fense.
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FIVE- YEAR SUMMARY OF 
FI NAN CIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 
(This financial statement shows only those financial highlights of the United States Government directly related to the cash operations 

of the Department of the Treasury and the rest of the Federal Government.) 

Fis cal 1998 Fis cal 1997 Fis cal 1996 Fis cal 1995 Fis cal 1994 

Total receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,721,409 1,578,953 r 1,452,765 1,351,495 1,258,411 

Total outlays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,651,194 1,600,910 r 1,560,210 1,515,410 1,461,359 

Total surplus (+) or deficit (-). . . . . . . .  . 70,215 -21,957 r -107,445 -163,916 -202,948 

Total increase (+) or decrease (-) 
in assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 18,128 17,849 r 14,075 16,411 -15,153 

Total increase (+) or decrease (-) 
in borrowing from the public . . . . . .  . -51,277 38,185 129,657 171,363 184,583 

Excess of liabilities (+) or assets (-) . .  . -70,785 21,484 r 106,830 163,194 202,234 

r = revised 

Total Receipts, 
Outlays, and 
Surplus (+) 
or ) 

Total Increase (+) 
or Decrease (-) in 
Borrowing from 

the Public 

(In billions of dollars) 

(In billions of dollars) 

Deficit (-
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FI NAN CIAL STATEMENTS


• BAL ANCE SHEET 

• STATE MENT OF OPERA TIONS 

• STATE MENT OF SOURCES AND 
AP PLI CA TIONS OF FUNDS 
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BAL ANCE SHEET 
IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

Sep tem ber 30, 1998 Sep tem ber 30, 1997

As sets: 
Cash and mone tary assets: 

U.S. Treasury oper at ing cash: 

Federal reserve account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,952 7,692 
Tax and loan note accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 33,926 35,930 

Special drawing rights (SDR’s): 
Total holdings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 10,106 9,997 
SDR certificates issued to Federal Reserve Banks . . . . . . . .  . -9,200 -9,200 

Monetary assets with International Monetary Fund (IMF). . . . .  . 21,155 14,045 
Loans to the IMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 484 * 

Other cash and monetary assets: 

U.S. Treasury monetary assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 87 87 
Cash and other assets held outside the Treasury account . . .  . 21,523 18,670 r 
U.S. Treasury time deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,543 4,021 r 

Total cash and monetary assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 87,586 81,242 r 

Loan financ ing accounts: 
Guaranteed loan financing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -13,391 -13,905 r 
Direct loan financing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 65,289 53,816 r 

Miscellaneous asset accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -83 120 r 

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 139,401 121,273 r 

Ex cess of liabili ties over assets: 
Excess of liabilities over assets at beginning of fiscal year . . . .  . 3,713,378 3,691,894 r 
Add: Total surplus (+) or deficit (-) for fiscal year . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 70,215 -21,957 r 

Subtotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,643,163 3,713,850 r 
Deduct: Other transactions not applied to surplus 

or deficit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 569 472 

Excess of liabilities over assets at close of fiscal year . . . . . . . .  . 3,642,594 3,713,378 r 

Total assets and excess of liabilities over assets . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,781,994 3,834,651 r 

Li a bil i ties: 
Bor row ing from the publi c: 

Public debt securities outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 5,526,194 5,413,147 
Premium and discount on public debt securities . . . . . . . . . . .  . -76,849 -76,633 

Total public debt securities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 5,449,345 5,336,514 
Agency securities outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 29,372 33,187 

Total Federal securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 5,478,717 5,369,700 
Deduct: Net Federal securities held as investments 

by Government accounts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,758,853 1,598,559 
Total borrowing from the public . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,719,864 3,771,141 

Accrued interest payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 45,448 46,083 
SDR’s allocated by IMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 6,719 6,689 
Deposit fund liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 6,041 6,800 

Miscellaneous liability accounts (checks outstanding, etc.) . . .  . 3,923 3,938 r 

Total liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,781,994 3,834,651 r 

De tails may not add to to tals due to round ing. 
r = re vised 
* Less than $500,000 
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STATE MENT OF OPERATIONS 
IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

Fiscal 1998  Fiscal 1997 

Re ceipts: 
Individual income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 828,587 737,466 
Corporation income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 188,677 182,294 
So cial insur ance and retire ment receipts: 

Employment and general retirement (off-budget) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 415,800 391,989 
Employment and general retirement (on-budget) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 124,215 114,761 
Unemployment insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 27,484 28,202 
Other retirement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,335 4,418 

Excise taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 57,669 56,926 
Estate and gift taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 24,076 19,845 
Custom duties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 18,297 17,927 

Miscellaneous receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 32,269 25,126 r 

Total receipts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,721,409 1,578,953 r 

Out lays: 
Legislative Branch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 2,543 2,362 
Judiciary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,463 3,259 
De part ments: 

Agriculture. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 53,950 52,549 r 
Commerce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,047 3,780 
Defense-Military . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 256,136 258,330 r 
Education. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 30,492 30,014 r 
Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 14,444 14,470 
Health and Human Services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 350,570 339,541 r 
Housing and Urban Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 30,224 27,525 
Interior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 7,232 6,721 r 
Justice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 16,162 14,315 r 
Labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 30,002 30,461 
State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 4,585 5,245 
Transportation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 39,465 39,835 r
Trea sury: 

Interest on the public debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 363,824 355,796 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 26,265 23,549 r 

Veterans Affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 41,776 39,277 
Corps of Engineers 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,833 3,599 
Other Defense Civil Programs 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 31,216 30,282 r 
Environmental Protection Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 6,294 6,167 
Executive Office of the President. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 213 219 
Federal Emergency Management Agency. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 2,101 3,326 
General Service Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,136 1,083 
International Assistance Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 8,979 10,128 r 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 14,206 14,358 
National Science Foundation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,188 3,131 
Office of Personnel Management. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 46,307 45,404 
Small Business Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -78 334 
Social Security Administration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 408,202 393,309 
Other independent agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 11,454 -2,489 r
Un dis trib uted offset ting receipts: 

Interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -113,839 -104,992 

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . -47,197 -49,978 

Total outlays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1,651,194 1,600,910 r 

Surplus (+) or deficit (-) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 70,215 -21,957 r 

Other transac tions not applied to current year’s
sur plus (+) or defi cit (-): 

Seigniorage (gain on coin production) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 562 465 

Profit on sale of gold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 7 7 

Total other transactions not applied 
to current year’s surplus (+) or deficit (-) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

569 472 

De tails may not add to to tals due to round ing.

r = re vised

1 Based on the “Bud get of the United States Gov ern ment, Fis cal Year 1999”, this ac tiv ity was trans ferred from the De part ment of De fense.
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STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND APPLICATIONS OF FUNDS 
IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

Fis cal 1998 Fis cal 1997 
Sources: 
Surplus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 70,215 -

In creases in liabili ties: 

Borrowing from the public . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 38,185 

Accrued interest payable to the public. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 478 

Special drawing rights (SDR’s) allocated by 
International Monetary Fund (IMF) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 30 -

Miscellaneous liabilities (checks outstanding, etc.) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 1,447 r 

De creases in assets: 

U.S. Treasury oper at ing cash: 

Federal reserve account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,740 8 

Tax and loan note accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,003 595 

SDR’s: 

Total holdings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 180 

Monetary assets with IMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 1,383 

Other cash and monetary assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 3,166 r 

Guaranteed loan financing accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 143 r 

Miscellaneous asset accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 203 -

Other transactions not applied to surplus (+) or deficit (-) . . . . . . . . .  . 569 472 

Total sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 75,761 46,058 r 

Ap pli ca tions:

Deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 21,957 r


In creases in assets:


SDR’s: 

Total holdings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 108 -

SDR certificates issued to Federal Reserve Banks . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 518 

Monetary assests with IMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 7,110 -

Loans to IMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 495 -

Other cash and monetary assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,375 -
Guaranteed loan financing accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 514 -

Direct loan financing accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 11,472 21,033 r 

Miscellaneous asset accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 1,774 r 

De creases in liabili ties: 

Borrowing from the public . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 51,277 -

Accrued interest payable to the public. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 635 -

SDR’s allocated by IMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . - 363 

Deposit fund liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 760 413 

Miscellaneous liabilities (checks outstanding, etc.) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 15 -

Total applications. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 75,761 46,058 r 

De tails may not add to to tals due to round ing. 
r = re vised 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


1. Description of Accounts Related to Cash Operations 

The Govern ment maintains several classes of ac
counts connected to its cash oper a tions. They include: 

• The accounts of fiscal offi cers or agents 
who receive money for deposit in the U.S. 
Treas ury or other authorized dispo si tion, or 
who make expen di tures by drawing checks 
on the Treasury. 

• The accounts of admin is tra tive agencies 
that classify receipt and outlay transac tions 
ac cord ing to the indi vid ual receipt, appro
pria tion or fund account. 

• The accounts of the Treasury, which is re
spon si ble for the receipt and custody of 
money depos ited by fiscal offi cers or 
agents. 

FMS maintains a set of central accounts used to 
con sol i date finan cial data reported by the above 
sources. This allows FMS to publish the results of cash 
op er a tions for the Govern ment as a whole. The Gov
ern ment also uses this data as a means of internal con
trol. 

The central accounts related to cash opera tions dis
close monthly and fiscal year infor ma tion on: 

• The Govern ment’s receipts, by princi pal 
sources, and its outlays, accord ing to the 
dif fer ent appro pria tions and other funds in
volved. 

• Cash transac tions, classi fied by type, to
gether with certain directly related assets 
and liabili ties that under lie such receipts 
and outlays. 

The Govern ment accounts for receipts on the basis 
of collec tions; it treats refunds of receipts as deduc
tions from gross receipts. The Govern ment accounts 
for outlays on the basis of checks issued, electronic 
funds transfered and cash payments made (cash basis). 
It treats revolv ing and manage ment fund receipts and 
re im burse ments of moneys previ ously expended as de
duc tions from gross outlays. The Govern ment recog

ports in detail. 

nizes inter est on the public debt, public issues, on the 
ac crual basis; however, it recog nizes inter est on special 
is sues on the cash basis. The structure of the accounts 
pro vides for a recon cil i a tion, on a firm account ing ba
sis, between the published reports of receipts and out
lays for the Govern ment as a whole and changes in the 
Trea sury cash balance. It does that by using such fac
tors as checks outstand ing, depos its in transit and cash 
held outside the Treasury. Within the central accounts, 
the Govern ment classi fies receipt and outlay accounts as: 

• Gen eral fund receipt accounts. 

• Spe cial fund receipt accounts. 

• Gen eral fund expen di ture accounts. 

• Re volv ing fund accounts. 

• Con soli dated working fund accounts. 

• Man age ment fund accounts. 

• Trust fund accounts. 

• Trans fer appro pria tion accounts. 

The Annual Report Appen dix describes these re

2. U.S. Treasury Operating Cash 

FMS uses several sources of infor ma tion to deter
mine Treasury’s oper at ing cash. The major sources in
clude the Daily Balance Wires from the Federal 
Re serve Banks, report ing from the Bureau of the Pub
li c Debt, and electronic funds transfers and recon cil ing 
wires from the Inter nal Revenue Service Centers. The 
Gov ern ment presents oper at ing cash on a modified 
cash basis. These reports reflect depos its as they are re
ceived and withdraw als as they are processed. 

3. Special Drawing Rights (SDR’s) 

The Special Drawing Rights Act of 1968, and the 
Bret ton Woods Agreements Act of 1945, autho rize the 
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United States to partici pate in the SDR Depart ment of 
the Inter na tional Monetary Fund. They also allow the 
Gov ern ment to accept the result ing finan cial obli ga
tions of the Fund. The SDR Act provides the perma
nent authority for the United States to meet its 
fi nanc ing require ments in connec tion with the acqui si
tion and use of SDR’s (the unit of account for fund 
trans ac tions) by the issu ance of SDR certifi cates to 
Fed eral Reserve Banks. 

4. Miscellaneous Asset Accounts 

Mis cel la neous assets include gold assets and their 
re lated certif i cates, in the follow ing amounts: 

Fis cal 1998 Fis cal 1997 

Gold assets . . . . . . . . . . . . $11,044 $11,050 
Li a bil i ties (certif i cates). .  . $11,044 $11,050 

5. Other Transactions Not Applied 
to Surplusor Deficit 

Seign ior age is the differ ence between the value of 
coins as money and their cost of produc tion. Seignior
age on coins arises from the exer cise of the Govern
ment’s monetary powers. It differs from receipts 
com ing from the publi c because there is no corre
spond ing payment by another party. Therefore, the 
Gov ern ment excludes seigniorage from receipts and 
treats it as a means of financ ing a deficit or as a sup
ple men tary amount to be applied to reduce debt. It 
also is used to increase the cash in the Treasury during 
a year with a surplus. 

The Govern ment treats profit result ing from the 
sale of gold as a monetary asset. Gold is treated like 
seigniorage because the value of gold is deter mined by 
its value as a monetary asset rather than a commod ity. 

6. Federal Securities Outstanding 

These consist of publi c debt. They include all pub
li c and agency issues outstand ing. 

• Pub li c debt is that portion of the Federal 
debt incurred when the Treasury or the 
Fed eral Financ ing Bank (FFB) borrows 
funds directly from the publi c or another 
fund or account. To avoid double counting, 
the Govern ment does not include FFB bor
row ing from the Treasury in the public 

debt. (Public debt already includes money 
bor rowed by Treasury and lent to the FFB.) 

• Agency debt is that portion of the Federal 
debt incurred when a Federal agency, other 
than the Treasury or the FFB, is autho rized 
by law to borrow funds directly from the 
pub lic or another fund or account. To avoid 
dou ble counting, the Govern ment does not 
in clude agency borrow ing from Treasury 
or the FFB, and Federal fund advances to 
trust funds in the Federal debt. (Public de
but already includes money borrowed by 
Trea sury or FFB and lent to an agency.) 

7. Deposit Fund Liabilities 

These include certain accounts estab lished to rec
ord amounts either (a) held in suspense tempo rar ily 
and later refunded or paid upon admin is tra tive or legal 
de ter mi na tion as to proper dispo si tion, or (b) held by 
the Govern ment as agent for others (for exam ple, 
State and local income taxes withheld from Federal 
em ploy ees’ salaries and payroll deduc tions for the 
pur chase of savings bonds by civil ian employ ees of 
the Govern ment). 

8. Undistributed Offsetting Receipts 

These receipts are composed of the follow ing types 
of payments: 

• Pay ments to trust funds by Govern ment 
agen cies for their employ ees’ retire ment. 

• In ter est paid to trust funds on their invest
ments in Govern ment secu ri ties. 

• Pro prie tary receipts from rent royal ties on 
the Outer Conti nen tal Shelf lands. 

The Govern ment does not deduct undis trib uted off
set ting receipts from outlays at the function, subfunc
tion or agency levels. It does deduct them from the 
budget totals. 

9. Where applicable, prior year amounts have been 
revised to reflect realignment to the current budget of 
the U.S. Government. 
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ANNUAL REPORT APPENDIX 
ORDER FORM 

De tails pertain ing to the infor ma tion presented in this publi ca
tion are contained in the U.S. Govern ment Annual Report Appen
dix. The Appen dix includes details of receipts, outlays,

ap pro pria tions, and balances, includ ing summary General Ledger

ac count balances.


For a free copy of the Appen dix, mail this order form to: 

Fi nan cial Manage ment Service

Re ports Manage ment Divi sion

Budget Reports Branch, Room 518D

3700 East West Highway

Hyatts ville, MD 20782


Name 

Ad dress 
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